

Case No. 17-17510

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.;

Appellant/Defendant,

v.

HUY NGUYEN, on behalf of himself and others similarly situated,

Appellee/Plaintiff.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 15-CV-05239 JCS
Hon. Joseph C. Spero

**BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Peter Rukin (SBN 178336)
RUKIN HYLAND & RIGGIN LLP
1939 Harrison Street, Suite 290
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: (415) 421-1800

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
California Employment Lawyers Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. LC Section 2802 Embodies California’s Strong Public Policy in Favor of Indemnifying Employees for Expenses.....	3
II. LC Section 2802 Defines Necessary Expenditures to Include Reasonable Business Expenses.....	4
III. The Reasonableness of a Business Expense Is Governed by an Objective Standard and Susceptible to Common Proof.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Bradach v. Pharmavite, LLC</i> , 735 F. App'x 251 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	5
<i>Ehret v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 884 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	8
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Leyva v. Medline Industries</i> , 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Lieberman v. Hawkins (In re Lieberman)</i> , 245 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2001)	5
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Aerojet-General Corp. v. Transport Indemnity Co.</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 38 (1997).....	6
<i>Ayala v. Antelope Valley Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 522 (2014).....	1
<i>Blue v. Office of Inspector General</i> , 23 Cal. App. 5th 138 (2018).....	7
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 1004 (2012).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

	Page(s)
<i>Ceja v. Rudolph & Sletten, Inc.</i> , 194 Cal. App. 4th 584 (2011)	7
<i>Edwards v. Arthur Andersen</i> , 44 Cal. 4th 937 (2008)	3, 4
<i>Espejo v. The Copley Press, Inc.</i> , 13 Cal. App. 5th 329 (2017)	5, 6
<i>FEI Enterprises, Inc. v. Yoon</i> , 194 Cal. App. 4th 790 (2011)	7
<i>Gattuso v. Harte-Hanks Shoppers, Inc.</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 554 (2007)	3
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007)	1
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014)	1
<i>Kerr’s Catering Serv. v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> , 57 Cal. 2d 319 (1962)	3
<i>Knass v. Blue Cross of California</i> , 228 Cal. App. 3d 390 (1991)	7
<i>Lazar v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 143 Cal. App. 3d 128 (1983)	6
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 1094 (2007)	1
<i>Noe v. Superior Court</i> , 237 Cal. App. 4th 316 (2015)	5
<i>Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 34 Cal. 4th 319 (2004)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

	Page(s)
<i>Yanowitz v. L'Oreal, Inc.</i> , 106 Cal. App. 4 1036, 1050 (2003) (2003)	6
 <u>State Statutes</u>	
California Labor Code Section 2802	Passim
 <u>Federal Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1, 2
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, 2018 https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/cost (as of 28 October 2018)	4
Senate Bill 1305	5
